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This section sets forth the Message Toll Services made available by Wisconsin Bell, Inc. to carrier for 
resale to its customers.  General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as described in 
Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 9 and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this 
Part.  The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing 
responsibility, including calculating minimum usage requirements for optional toll calling plans and to 
Carrier’s Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing. 
 

 

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
 

 

STANDARD SERVICE OFFERINGS 
 
 1.1  TWO POINT MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE 
 (For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 9, Section 1.) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

(C) 

(C) 
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1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (cont’d) 

 
 
Standard Service Offerings (cont’d) 

 
1.1 Two Point Message Telecommunication Service (cont’d) 

 
(The following rates include discounts as stated in Part 9, Section 1 of this Tariff.) 
 
Rates And Charges 

 

 

  Residence Classes of Services-Dial Station Calls/1/  
  Day/2/ Evening/3/ Night/Weekend/4/  
  

Rate 
Mileage 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

 

  
All 

 
$.52800 

 
$.52800 

 
$.52800 

 
$.52800 

 
$.52800 

 
$.52800 

 
(I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Total fractional charges are rounded down to the lower cent. 
/2/ The Day Rate Period extends from 7:00 a.m. to but not including 7:00 p.m. Monday through Friday 

for Residence Classes of Service - Dial Station calls. 
/3/ The evening Rate Period extends from 12:00 a.m. to but not including 7 a.m. and from 7:00 p.m. to 

but not including 12:00 a.m. Monday through Friday for Residence Classes of Service - Dial Station 
calls. 

/4/ The Night/Weekend Rate Period extends from 12:00 a.m. Saturday to but not including 12 a.m. 
Monday for Residence Classes of Service - Dial Station calls. 
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MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (cont’d) 
 
 

Standard Service Offerings (cont’d) 
 

    Two Point Message Telecommunication Service (cont’d) 
 
(The following rates include discounts as stated in Part 9, Section 1 of this Tariff.) 
 
Rates And Charges (cont'd) 

 

 

  Business Classes of Services-Dial Station Calls/1/  
  Day/2/ Evening/3/ Night/Weekend/4/  
  

Rate 
Mileage 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial  
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial  
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

 

  
 0 -   10 
11 -   14 
15 -   18 
19 -   26 
27 -   32 
33 -   40 
41 -   70 
71 - 100 

101 - 196 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
$3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 
3.83 

 
 (I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (I) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Total fractional charges are rounded down to the lower cent. 
/2/ The Day Rate Period extends from 7:00 a.m. to but not including 7:00 p.m. Monday through 

Friday. 
/3/ The Evening Rate Period extends from 12:00 a.m. to but not including 7:00 a.m. and from 

7:00 p.m. to but not including 12:00 a.m. Monday through Friday. 
/4/ The Night/Weekend Rate Period extends from 12:00 a.m. Saturday to but not including 12:00 a.m. 

Monday. 
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1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (cont’d)  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Standard Service Offerings (cont’d) 
 

 

1.1 Two Point Message Telecommunication Service (cont’d) 
 

 

(The following rates include discounts as stated in P.S.C. of W. 20, 
Part 9, Section 1.) 
 

 

Rates And Charges (cont’d) 
 

 

 Residence Operator Assisted Calls/1/ 

 Day/2/ Evening/3/ Night/Weekend/4/ 
 

Rate 
Mileage 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 
 

All 
 

$.353 
 
$.353 

 
$.353 

 
$.353 

 
$.353 

 
$.353 

 
  (I)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Total fractional charges are rounded down to the lower cent. 
 

 

/2/ The Day Rate Period extends from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through 
Friday. 

 

 

/3/ The Evening Rate Period extends from 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday 
through Friday. 

 

 

/4/ The Night Rate Period extends from 11:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. seven nights 
per week, all day Saturday and Sunday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

 

Issued:  April 6, 2000 Effective:  April 7, 2000
 Amendment No. 5093
TA - 1998 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (cont’d)  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Standard Service Offerings (cont’d) 
 

 

1.1 Two Point Message Telecommunication Service (cont’d) 
 

 

(The following rates include discounts as stated in P.S.C. of W. 20, 
Part 9, Section 1.) 
 

 

Rates And Charges (cont’d) 
 

 

 Business Operator Assisted Calls/1/ 

 Day/2/ Evening/3/ Night/Weekend/4/ 
 

Rate 
Mileage 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 

Initial 
1 

Minute 

Each 
Additional 

Minute 
 

All 
 

$.337 
 
$.337 

 
$.337 

 
$.337 

 
$.337 

 
$.337 

 
  (I)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Total fractional charges are rounded down to the lower cent. 
 

 

/2/ The Day Rate Period extends from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through 
Friday. 

 

 

/3/ The Evening Rate Period extends from 5:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday 
through Friday. 

 

 

/4/ The Night Rate Period extends from 11:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. seven nights 
per week, all day Saturday and Sunday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

 

Issued:  April 6, 2000 Effective:  April 7, 2000
 Amendment No. 5093
TA - 1998 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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(D) 

(D) 
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2.   (T)
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  April 24, 1998 Effective:  April 27, 1998
 Amendment No. 4584
TA - 1998 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS     
 
Effective September 30, 2011 no further installations or moves to the Call-Pak service will be made. 
Customers of record on September 30, 2011 may continue such service as long as such service 
remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that 
these services are discontinued at their present location, they will not be re-established. 
 
 
 
 

 

2.2 CALL-PAK  
(For service description, terms and conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20 
Part 9, Section 3.) 

 

 

RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

The rates shown below are in addition to all rates and charges for the associated telephone 
service and equipment.  For Carrier’s customers with more than one line or trunk, the initial 
period charge will apply once for all lines and trunks billed on the same bill. 

 

 

  
 

Installation 
Charge 

Monthly 
Initial Period 

(first 60 minutes 
or fraction thereof 

Each 
Additional 

1/10 hour or 
major fraction 

   
   

 
CALL-PAK 26 

    

Full Time Service /1/ $5.85 $.5850    
Off Hour Service /1/ 3.26 .3225  

     
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Carrier’s Customer order charge for Record Order  

 

 

 

 

 

(N) 

 
(N) 
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2.   (T)
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  April 24, 1998 Effective:  April 27, 1998
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2.   (T)
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  April 24, 1998 Effective:  April 27, 1998
 Amendment No. 4584
TA - 1998 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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2.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 
 

2.5 VALUELINK/1/ 
 
(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 20, Section 9.) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Fixed Rate, per account, per month $7.50  
 
Usage Rates, per minute 

 

 

  
Month to Month 

18 Month 
Contract 

36 Month 
Contract 

 

 /2/       /2/            $.0975  
 
2.6 VALUELINK PLUS PRICE LIST/1/ 

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 20, Section 9.) 
 

 
 
 
 

  
Option 

                   36 Month 
Contract 

 

 A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.0899 
0.0824 
0.0787 
0.0749 
0.0674 
0.0599 

 

  
      
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to ValueLink and ValueLink Plus 

service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term plan remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

/2/     Effective December 15, 2015, the month to month and 18 month contracts are no longer offered. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

(C) 

(D) 

(D) 



 
WISCONSIN BELL, INC. Ameritech 

 P.S.C. OF W. 20
 PART 22 SECTION 9

 

 Tariff   
  4th Revised Sheet No. 12  
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service  Cancels  
SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services  3rd Revised Sheet No. 12  

 
2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d)  
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.7 Ameritech ValueLink Premier/1/ 
 

  (T)

(For service description, terms and conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL, 
INC., P.S.C. of W. 20 Part 9, Section 3.) 
 
 

 

Prices/1/ 
 

  (T)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 19, 1997, no further installations of, or changes to 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier will be made.  Carrier’s customers on a Term 
Payment Plan longer than month-to-month on December 19, 1997, may 
continue their service until the contract expiration date, as long as 
such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on 
the aforementioned date.  In the event that Ameritech ValueLink Premier 
is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be 
reestablished. 

  (N)
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (N)

 

Issued:  November 19, 1997 Effective:  December 19, 1997
 Amendment No. 4415
TA - 1997 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

 



 
WISCONSIN BELL, INC. Ameritech 

 P.S.C. OF W. 20
 PART 22 SECTION 9

 

 Tariff   
  2nd Revised Sheet No. 13  
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service  Cancels  
SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services  1st Revised Sheet No. 13  

 
2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d)  
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.7 Ameritech ValueLink Premier/1/ (cont’d) 
 

  (T)

Prices/1/ (cont’d) 
 

  (T)

CENTREX SYSTEMS 
 

 

  Month-Month Term    PEAK/2/  OFF-PEAK/3/   (T)
Option MMUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.  
(1) $  375.00 $ 0.0668  $ 0.0533  
(2) 750.00   0.0653    0.0518  
(3) 1,125.00   0.0638    0.0510  
(4) 1,500.00   0.0623    0.0495  
(5) 
 

1,875.00   0.0608    0.0480  

    12 Month Term  
Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.  
(1) $ 4,500.00 $ 0.0623  $ 0.0495  
(2)  9,000.00   0.0593    0.0473  
(3) 13,500.00   0.0578    0.0458  
(4) 18,000.00   0.0563    0.0450  
(5) 
 

22,500.00   0.0548    0.0435  

       /4/
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 19, 1997, no further installations of, or changes to 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier will be made.  Carrier’s customers on a Term 
Payment Plan longer than month-to-month on December 19, 1997, may 
continue their service until the contract expiration date, as long as 
such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on 
the aforementioned date.  In the event that Ameritech ValueLink Premier 
is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be 
reestablished. 

 

  (N)
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (N)

/2/ The PEAK Rate Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (To, but not 
including) Monday through Friday. 

 

 

/3/ The OFF-PEAK Rate Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM (To, but not 
including) Monday through Friday and all day Saturday and Sunday. 

 

 

/4/ Material now appears on Original Sheet No. 13.1 in this Section.  
 

Issued:  November 19, 1997 Effective:  December 19, 1997
 Amendment No. 4415
 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d)   /4/
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.7 Ameritech ValueLink Premier/1/ (cont’d) 
 

(T) 

Prices/1/ (cont’d) 
 

(T) 

CENTREX SYSTEMS (cont’d) 
 

(T) 

24 Month Term    PEAK/2/  OFF-PEAK/3/ (T) 
Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.  
(1) $ 4,500.00 $ 0.0608  $ 0.0480  
(2)  9,000.00   0.0578    0.0458  
(3) 13,500.00   0.0563    0.0450  
(4) 18,000.00   0.0548    0.0435  
(5) 
 

22,500.00   0.0533    0.0420  

36 Month Term  
Option MAUC Rate/Min.  Rate/Min.  
(1) $ 4,500.00 $ 0.0593  $ 0.0473  
(2)  9,000.00   0.0563    0.0450  
(3) 13,500.00   0.0548    0.0435  
(4) 18,000.00   0.0533    0.0420  
(5) 
 

22,500.00   0.0518    0.0413   /4/

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 19, 1997, no further installations of, or changes to 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier will be made.  Carrier’s customers on a Term 
Payment Plan longer than month-to-month on December 19, 1997, may 
continue their service until the contract expiration date, as long as 
such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on 
the aforementioned date.  In the event that Ameritech ValueLink Premier 
is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be 
reestablished. 

 

  (N)
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (N)

/2/ The PEAK Rate Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (To, but not 
including) Monday through Friday. 

 

 

/3/ The OFF-PEAK Rate Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM (To, but not 
including) Monday through Friday and all day Saturday and Sunday. 

 

 

/4/ Material formerly appeared on 1st Revised Sheet No. 13 in this Section.  
 

Issued:  November 19, 1997 Effective:  December 19, 1997
 Amendment No. 4415
 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d)  
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.7 Ameritech ValueLink Premier/1/ (cont’d) 
 

  (T)

Prices/1/ (cont’d) 
 

  (T)

Other Applicable Charges and Payments/1/ 
 

  (T)

Centrex switching systems require Virtual Routing for the 
provisioning of Ameritech ValueLink Premier. 
 

 

References:  
  
Service Reference  
  
Virtual Routing 
 

Ameritech Tariff Part 5 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective December 19, 1997, no further installations of, or changes to 

Ameritech ValueLink Premier will be made.  Carrier’s customers on a Term 
Payment Plan longer than month-to-month on December 19, 1997, may 
continue their service until the contract expiration date, as long as 
such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on 
the aforementioned date.  In the event that Ameritech ValueLink Premier 
is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be 
reestablished. 

  (N)
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (N)

 

Issued:  November 19, 1997 Effective:  December 19, 1997
 Amendment No. 4415
TA - 1997 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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(D) 
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2.   (D)
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  (D)
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WISCONSIN BELL, INC. 
 
Not Approved 

SBC 
Tariff 
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 PART 22 SECTION 9
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1st Revised Sheet No. 18

 

 
2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 
 
2.11 ENHANCED AMERITECH VALUELINK PLUS/1/ 

(For service description, terms and conditions see WISCONSIN BELL, 
INC., P.S.C. of W. 20 Part 20, Section 9.) 
 
RATES AND CHARGES 
 
Usage Prices 

 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
(T) 

 
Month-to-Month Term 

 

 

    PEAK/2/  OFF-PEAK/3/  (T) 
   

Option 
 

MMUC 
 

Price/Min. 
  

Price/Min. 
  

  (1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

$   18.75 
37.50 
75.00 

187.50 
375.00 
750.00 

1,875.00 

$0.1350 
0.1275 
0.1200 
0.1125 
0.1050 
0.0975 
0.0900 

 $0.1215 
0.1148 
0.1080 
0.1013 
0.0945 
0.0878 
0.0810 

  

 
12-Month Term 

 

 

  Option MAUC Price/Min.  Price/Min.   
  (1) 

(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

$   225.00 
440.00 
900.00 

2,250.00 
4,500.00 
9,000.00 

22,500.00 

$0.1200 
0.1125 
0.1050 
0.0975 
0.0900 
0.0825 
0.0750 

 $0.1080 
0.1013 
0.0945 
0.0878 
0.0810 
0.0743 
0.0675 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to 

Enhanced Ameritech ValueLink Plus service will be made.  Carrier’s 
customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long 
as their present term plan remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

/2/ The PEAK Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (To, but not including) 
Monday through Friday. 

/3/ The OFF-PEAK Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM (To, but not 
including) Monday through Friday and all day Saturday and Sunday. 

/4/ Material now appears on 2nd Revised Sheet No. 19 in this Section. 
 

 
/4/ 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(T) 
 
(T) 

Issued:  June 24, 2004 Effective:  June 26, 2004
 Amendment No.  WI-04-417-W
 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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2.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 
 

2.11 ENHANCED AMERITECH VALUELINK PLUS (cont’d)/1/ 
 
RATES AND CHARGES (cont’d) 

 
Usage Prices (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
24-Month Term 

 

 
 

    PEAK/2/  OFF-PEAK/3/   
  Option MAUC Price/Min.  Price/Min.   
  (1) 

(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 
(7) 

$   225.00 
440.00 
900.00 

2,250.00 
4,500.00 
9,000.00 

22,500.00 

$0.1125 
0.1050 
0.0975 
0.0900 
0.0825 
0.0750 
0.0675 

 $0.1013 
0.0945 
0.0878 
0.0810 
0.0743 
0.0675 
0.0608 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
36-Month Term 

 

 

   
Option/5/ 

 
MAUC 

 
Price/Min. 

  
Price/Min. 

  

   
 

(3) 
(4) 

 
 (6) 
(7) 

 

$    
 

900.00 
2,250.00 

 
9,000.00 

22,500.00 

$ 
 

0.0900 
0.0825 
 

0.0675 
0.0600 

 $ 
 

0.0810 
0.0743 
 

0.0608 
0.0540 

  

  Non-Recurring 
Charge/4/ 

  
 

  
Inbound Optional Features 

 
$61.88 

  

 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Enhanced ValueLink Plus 

service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term plan remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 

/2/ The PEAK Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (To, but not including) Monday through 
Friday. 

/3/ The OFF-PEAK Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM (To, but not including) Monday through 
Friday and all day Saturday and Sunday. 

/4/ This charge does not apply when these features are established by Carrier for resale to its 
Customer at the same time as an Enhanced Ameritech ValueLink Plus 12-, 24-, or 36-month 
term plan for that Carrier’s Customer. 

/5/      Effective December 15, 2014 options 1,2 and 5 are no longer offered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(C) 

(D) 
(D) 

(D) 

(C) 

(N) 
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ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN /2/ 
 
 
A.  Description 
  
(For description, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 9, Section 3) 
 
B.  Terms and Conditions 
 
(For terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 9, Section 3) 
 
C.  PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 

 
 

  
Description /Billing Code/ 

Monthly 
Price 

Price Per 
Minute/1/ 

 

  
Anytime Rate Calling Plan /0FRA1/ 
 

 
   

 
$11.77/2/ (I) 

 
 
 
 

 
$0.0707  

 
 

 

 

 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Per minute or fraction thereof 
/2/    Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to Anytime Rate Calling Plan will 

be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on October 15, 2008 will be continued in service only for 
as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location 
for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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5. STAND ALONE TOLL RETENTION OFFER/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
(For service description, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20, 
Part 20, Section 9.) 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
(For terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20, 
Part 20, Section 9.) 
 
 

C. PRICES 
 
1. Service Elements 
 

 
(T) 
 
 

 
 
 
(T) 
 
 

 
 
 
(T) 

  Maximum Rate 
Each Minute/2/ (T) 

  
Description 

12 Month 
Term 

36 Month 
Term 

 MARC 
 

$  450 
1,125 
2,250 

 
 

$0.0975 
0.0825 
0.0675 

 
 

$0.0900 
0.0750 
0.0600 

 

 
2. Payment Plans 

 
(For payment plans, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, 
Section 9.) 

 
3. Termination Charges 

 
(For termination charges, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20, 
Part 20, Section 9.) 

 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to 

Stand Alone Toll Retention Offer service will be made.  Carrier’s 
customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long 
as their present term plan remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Calls are rated with an initial increment of eighteen (18) seconds and 
additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 

 

 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

Issued:  June 24, 2004 Effective:  June 26, 2004
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SAVER PACK 180 /1/  (C) 
 
 

A.  Description 

 

  
      (For Service Description, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 9, Section 3.) 

 
 

B.  Terms and Conditions 

 

  
      (For Terms and Conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 9, Section 3.) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/   Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to Ameritech Saver Pack 180 will be 

made.  Carrier’s customers of record on October 15, 2008 will be continued in service only for as long 
as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned 
date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they 
will not be reestablished. 

 

(C) 

(C) 
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SAVER PACK 180 (cont'd) /2/ 
 
 
C. Prices 

 
1. Service Elements 

 

 
  

  
 
Description /Billing Code/ 

 
Monthly Price with 180 

minutes of usage 

Per Minute of Use 
charge after 180 minute 

allowance used/1/ 

 

  
Saver Pack 180 /WBKB6/ 

 
$13.35 (I) 

 
$0.0039 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Per minute or fraction thereof 
/2/      Effective October 15, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to Ameritech Saver Pack 180 will 

be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on October 15, 2008 will be continued in service only for 
as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the 
aforementioned date.  In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location 
for any reason, they will not be reestablished. 
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(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
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MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE – 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
AT&T’s 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is an optional plan that provides Carrier’s business customers 
with a special rate for intrastate intraLATA Message Toll Service. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Business customers that are currently using another carrier for their intraLATA toll service 

and now wish to have Carrier provide their intraLATA toll service, and have refused a 
previous offer from the Carrier, and agree to a twelve (12) month term will receive a $0.0488 
per minute of use rate. 

 
2. The $0.0488 per minute of use rate is only applicable to customer dialed, station-to-station 

calls.  Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
3. At the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the carrier’s customer will have the 

opportunity to select another optional calling plan or the rates will revert to the “standard” 
intraLATA toll rate schedule. 

 
4. If the carrier’s customer terminates the plan prior to the expiration of the term, the Carrier’s 

customer will be billed a lump sum termination liability of $200.00. 
 
5. This plan is available in all Wisconsin exchanges; however, it is applicable only to intraLATA 

toll calls within the carrier’s customer home LATA. 
 
6. This rate is not available on coin telephone service. 
 
7. This offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same line. 
 
8. Service Establishment and Monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this plan. 
 
9. The per minute rates are billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional 

increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

(C) (C) 

(C) 
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MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE – 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN (cont’d) 
 
 
C. PRICES 
 
1. Service Elements 
 

 
  (N)

  
Description /Billing Code/ 

 
Per Minute of Use Charge/1/ 

 

  
Message Toll Service – 2PIC Winback 
Rate Plan 

 
 

$ 0.0488 

 
 
  (N)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Per minute or fraction thereof 
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SMART SAVINGS – WIN/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier's business customers with 1 to 15 business lines will be 
eligible for the following discounts on local usage and will receive a 
postalized toll rate. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Carrier's eligible customers include Carrier's business customers with 
1 to 15 business lines who have their toll and business network lines 
with another competitive local exchange carrier within the SBC Illinois, 
SBC Indiana, SBC Michigan, SBC Ohio and SBC Wisconsin service area and 
who now wish to establish their toll and business network access lines 
with Carrier. 
 
Carrier's business customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to 
$49.50 in annual toll usage, $4.13 in monthly toll.  Carrier's customers 
who meet the requirements will receive a 50% discount on local message 
usage and a postalized toll rate of $0.030/minute. 
 
This offer may not be combined with other SBC Wisconsin business access 
usage and/or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
Carrier's customers who do not meet their $4.13 monthly toll commitment 
will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier's customers who terminate their 
term agreement prior to completion of the term period will be billed 50% 
of the monthly toll revenue commitment for the remainder of the 
agreement.  Upon expiration of the 12-month period, rates will revert to 
“standard” tariff local message usage and toll rates unless another 
existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to 

Smart Savings – Win service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

Issued:  June 2, 2004 Effective:  June 3, 2004
 Amendment No. WI-04-367-W
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SMART SAVINGS – SAVE/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier's business customers with 1 to 15 business lines who make a 
12-month commitment and commit to $49.50 in annual toll, $4.13 monthly, 
will be eligible for the following discounts on local usage and will 
receive a postalized toll rate. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Carrier's eligible customers include Carrier's business customers with 
1 to 15 business lines who have received a competitive toll offer and 
competitive network access line offer and are considering changing their 
toll and network access line to the competitive carrier. 
 
Carrier's business customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to 
$49.50 in annual toll usage, $4.13 in monthly toll usage.  Carrier's 
customers who meet the requirements will receive a 35% discount on local 
message usage and a postalized toll rate of $0.0338/minute.  
 
This offer may not be combined with other SBC Wisconsin business access 
usage and/or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
Carrier's customers who do not meet their $4.13 monthly toll commitment 
will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier's customers who terminate their 
term agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be 
billed 50% of the monthly toll revenue commitment for the remainder of 
the agreement.  Upon expiration of the 12-month period, rates will 
revert to standard tariff local message usage and toll rates unless 
another existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to 

Smart Savings – Save service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS – RETENTION/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier's business customers who make a 12-month commitment and commit 
to $45.00 in annual toll, $3.75 monthly, will be eligible for the 
following discounts on local usage and will receive a postalized toll 
rate. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Carrier's eligible customers include Carrier's business customers 

with 1 to 10 business lines. 
 
2. Carrier's customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to 

$45.00 in annual toll usage, $3.75 monthly. 
 
3. Carrier's customers who make this commitment will receive a 10% 

discount on local message usage, with maximum monthly local savings 
of $12.00.  Carrier’s customers will also receive a postalized toll 
rate of $0.094/minute.  

 
4. This offer may not be combined with other SBC business access, usage 

or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
5. Carrier's customers who do not meet their $3.75 monthly toll 

commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier's customers who 
terminate their term agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
6. See Your Savings – Retention is only available to Carrier’s 

customers of SBC’s Business Local Exchange Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See 

Your Savings - Retention service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Material now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 35 in this Section. 
 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/2/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

Issued:  June 2, 2004 Effective:  June 3, 2004
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS – RETENTION/1/ (cont’d) 
 
 
B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 

 
7. See Your Savings – Retention is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service. 
 
8. See Your Savings – Retention is applicable to Carrier’s customer dialed station-to-station 

calls only.  Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
9. At the expiration of the See Your Savings – Retention term, if the Carrier’s customer does not 

expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to 
“standard” local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business 
classes of service. 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 

 
 
 
 

 Description Charges  
  

Zero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines  
Zero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines 
Toll rate 

 
$.065/message 
.086/message 
.094/minute 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings - Retention 

service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS – SAVE/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier's business customers who make a 12-month commitment and commit 
to $45.00 in annual toll, $3.75 monthly, will be eligible for the 
following discounts on local usage and will receive a postalized toll 
rate. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Carrier's eligible customers include Carrier's business customers 

with 1 to 10 business lines who have received a competitive toll 
offer and a competitive network access line offer and are 
considering changing their toll and network access line to the 
competitive carrier. 

 
2. Carrier's customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to 

$45.00 in annual toll usage, $3.75 in monthly toll usage. 
 
3. Carrier's customers who meet the requirements will receive a 15% 

discount on local message usage, with maximum monthly local savings 
of $16.00.  Carrier’s customers will also receive a postalized toll 
rate of $0.075/minute. 

 
4. This offer may not be combined with other SBC business access, usage 

or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
5. Carrier's customers who do not meet their $3.75 monthly toll 

commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier's customers who 
terminate their term agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
6. See Your Savings – Save is only available to Carrier’s customers of 

SBC’s Business Local Exchange Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See 

Your Savings - Save service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Material now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 37 in this Section. 
 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/2/ 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

Issued:  June 2, 2004 Effective:  June 3, 2004
 Amendment No. WI-04-367-W
 

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

 

 



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 9 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 37 
SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 37 

Issued: April 24, 2015  Effective: April 26, 2015 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-15-0028 

   
SEE YOUR SAVINGS – SAVE/1/ (cont’d) 

 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 
 
7. See Your Savings – Save is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service. 
 
8. See Your Savings – Save is applicable to Carrier’s customer dialed station-to-station calls 

only.  Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
9. At the expiration of the See Your Savings – Save term, if the Carrier’s customer does not 

expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to 
“standard” local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business 
classes of service. 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 Description Charges  
  

Zero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines  
Zero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines 
Toll rate 

 
$.062/message 
.082/message 
.075/minute 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings – Save service 

will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long 
as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS – WINBACK/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier's business customers who make a 12-month commitment and commit 
to $45.00 in annual toll, $3.75 monthly, will be eligible for the 
following discounts on local usage and will receive a postalized toll 
rate. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Carrier's eligible customers include Carrier's business customers 

with 1 to 10 business lines who had either their toll or business 
network access lines with Carrier, switched their business network 
access lines or toll to another competitive carrier within the SBC 
service area, and now wish to return either their toll or business 
network access lines to Carrier. 

 
2. Carrier's customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to 

$45.00 in annual toll usage, $3.75 in monthly toll usage. 
 
3. Carrier's customers who meet the requirements will receive a 20% 

discount on local message usage, with maximum monthly local savings 
of $16.00.  Carrier’s customers will also receive a postalized toll 
rate of $0.071/minute.  

 
4. This offer may not be combined with other SBC business access, usage 

or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
5. Carrier's customers who do not meet their $3.75 monthly toll 

commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier's customers who 
terminate their term agreement will be billed 50% of the monthly 
commitment for the remainder of the agreement. 

 
6. See Your Savings – Winback is only available to Carrier’s customers 

of SBC’s Business Local Exchange Service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See 

Your Savings - Winback service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

/2/ Material now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 39 in this Section. 
 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/2/ 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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SEE YOUR SAVINGS – WINBACK/1/ (cont’d) 

 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 
 
7. See Your Savings – Winback is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service. 
 
8. See Your Savings – Winback is applicable to Carrier’s customer dialed station-to-station calls 

only.  Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
9. At the expiration of the See Your Savings – Winback term, if the Carrier’s customer does not 

expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to 
“standard” local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business 
classes of service. 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Description Charges  
  

Zero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines  
Zero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines 
Toll rate 

 
$.058/message 
.077/message 
.071/minute 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings - Winback 

service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service 
as long as their present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these services are 
discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established. 
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USAGE SAVER PLUS/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Usage Saver Plus is an optional plan that provides Carrier’s business 
customers with a discounted local usage and message toll service pricing 
option.  Carrier’s existing business customers who make a commitment to 
spend $37.50 per month in combined local usage and message toll service 
usage for the next 12 month period will be eligible for discounts on 
local usage and message toll service rates. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1. Carrier’s eligible customers are business customers with 1 to 10 

Business Network Access Lines. 
 
2. Carrier’s customers must agree to a 12-month term period, and commit 

to $37.50 in combined local usage and message toll service usage per 
month. 

 
3. Carrier’s customers who make this commitment will receive a 20% 

discount on local usage and a message toll service rate of 
.056/minute. 

 
4. This offer may not be combined with other SBC business access, 

usage, or toll discount plans or promotions. 
 
5. Carrier’s customers who do not meet the $37.50 monthly usage 

commitment will be billed the shortfall.  Carrier’s customers who 
terminate their term agreement prior to completion of their 12-month 
term period will be billed 50% of the monthly commitment for the 
remainder of the agreement. 

 
6. Usage Saver Plus is only available to Carrier’s customers of SBC’s 

business local exchange service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to 

Usage Saver Plus service will be made.  Carrier’s customers in service 
as of June 3, 2004 may continue their service until their current term 
period expires, as long as such service remains at the location in 
which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event 
that Usage Saver Plus is discontinued at its present location for any 
reason, it will not be re-established. 

/2/ Material now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 41 in this Section. 
 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/2/ 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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USAGE SAVER PLUS/1/ (cont’d) 

 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d) 
 
7. Usage Saver Plus is not available on ISDN lines or Centrex service. 
 
8. Usage Saver Plus is applicable to Carrier’s customer dialed station-to-station calls only.  

Operator handled calls are not included. 
 
9. At the expiration of the Usage Saver Plus term, if the Carrier’s customer does not expressly 

indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to “standard” 
local usage and Message Telecommunication Service rates for Business classes of service. 

 
 
C. PRICES 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Description Charges  
  

Zero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines 
Zero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines 
Message Toll Service rate 

 
$.058/message 
.077/message 
.056/minute/2/ 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to Usage Saver Plus service will be 

made.  Carrier’s customers in service as of June 3, 2004 may continue their service until their 
current term period expires, as long as such service remains at the location in which it was being 
furnished on the aforementioned date.  In the event that Usage Saver Plus is discontinued at its 
present location for any reason, it will not be re-established. 

/2/ Per Minute or Fraction Thereof 
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SMART SAVINGS USAGE/1/ 
 
 
A. DESCRIPTION 

 
Carrier’s business customers with 1 to 15 business lines, who make a 
12-month commitment and commit to $4.13 monthly in toll usage, will be 
eligible for discounts on local and toll usage as well as for 3 months 
of network access line service at no charge. 
 
 

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Carrier’s eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 15 
business lines who have their toll and local network access line(s) with 
another competitive local exchange carrier within the SBC Illinois, SBC 
Indiana, SBC Michigan, SBC Ohio, and SBC Wisconsin service area, who now 
wish to establish their toll and local network access line service with 
Carrier, and who have refused a previous offer from Carrier. 
 
Carrier’s business customers must agree to a 12-month term period, and 
commit to $4.13 in monthly toll usage.  Carrier’s customers who meet the 
requirements will receive local message and toll usage and monthly 
business network access line service at no charge for the initial 3 
months of the 12-month term period.  In addition, Carrier’s customers 
will receive a 50% discount on local message usage and a toll rate of 
$0.030/minute for the remaining 9 months of the 12-month term period.   
 
This offer may not be combined with other SBC Wisconsin business usage 
discount plans or promotions. 
 
Carrier’s customers who do not meet their $4.13 monthly toll commitment 
over the final 9 months of the 12-month term period will be billed the 
shortfall.  Carrier’s customers who terminate their term agreement prior 
to completion of the term period will be billed a lump sum of $160.00 at 
the time of termination.  Upon expiration of the 12-month term period, 
rates will revert to standard tariff local message usage and toll rates 
unless another existing optional plan is selected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to 

Smart Savings Usage service will be made.  Carrier’s customers of 
record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their 
present term agreement remains in effect.  In the event that these 
services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, 
they will not be re-established. 

 

 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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